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    1. Accept the Board's recommendation and grant partial reinstatement of the 
certificate; or  

 
    2. Not accept the Board's recommendation and either: 
 
     a. Deny reinstatement of the certificate; or  
     b. Grant reinstatement of the certificate.   
 

106-013.04B4  The Department shall, within 150 days of receipt of the application for 
reinstatement, send to the applicant a written notice of the Department's reinstatement, partial 
reinstatement, or denial of reinstatement of the certificate.   

 
106-013.04B5  The applicant may appeal the Department's decision to the Director pursuant to 
184 NAC 1, Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Department of Health and Human Services 
Regulation and Licensure.   

 
106-014  GROUNDS  ON  WHICH THE DEPARTMENT MAY DENY, REFUSE RENEWAL OF, OR DISCIPLINE A 
LICENSE. 
 

106-014.01  The Department shall deny an application for a license when the applicant fails to meet the 
requirements for licensure as specified in 172 NAC 106-004 or is found to be in violation of any of the 
provisions of 172 NAC 106-014.03.   

 
106-014.02  The Department shall refuse renewal of a license if the licensee fails to meet the requirements 
specified in 172 NAC 106-012, or in 172 NAC 106-014.03. 
  
106-014.03  The Department may deny, refuse renewal of, limit, suspend, or revoke licenses for any of the 
following grounds:   

 
1. Fraud in procuring a license;  
 
2. Immoral, unprofessional, or dishonorable conduct;  
 
3. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of drugs;  
 
4. Distribution of intoxicating liquors or drugs for other than lawful purposes;  
 
5. Conviction of a felony;  
 
6. Physical or mental incapacity to perform professional duties;  
 
7. Violation of any provision of sections 71-6053 to 71-6068 or standards, rules, and regulations 

adopted and promulgated thereunder or of any law or standards, rules, and regulations 
adopted and promulgated by the department relating to the proper administration and 
management of a home for the aged or infirm or nursing home; 

 
8. Failure to pay the required fees; 
 
9. Fraud, forgery, or misrepresentation of material facts in procuring or attempting to procure a 

license, certificate, or registration; 
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10. Grossly immoral or dishonorable conduct evidencing unfitness or lack of proficiency sufficient 
to meet the standards required for practice of the profession in this state; 

 
11.  Habitual intoxication or active dependency on or addiction to the use of alcohol or habituation 

or active dependency on or addiction to the use of any kind of controlled substance or 
narcotic drug or failure to comply with a treatment program or an aftercare program entered 
into under the Licensee Assistance Program established pursuant to section 71-172.01; 
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12. Conviction of a misdemeanor or felony under state law, federal law, or the law of another 

jurisdiction and which, if committed within this state, would have constituted a misdemeanor 
or felony under state law and which has a rational connection with the applicant's, licensee's, 
certificate holder's, or registrant's fitness or capacity to practice the profession; 

 
13. Practice of the profession (a) fraudulently, (b) beyond its authorized scope, (c) with manifest 

incapacity, (d) with gross incompetence or gross negligence, or (e) in a pattern of negligent 
conduct. Pattern of negligent conduct shall mean a continued course of negligent conduct in 
performing the duties of the profession; 

 
14. Practice of the profession while the ability to practice is impaired by alcohol, controlled 

substances, narcotic drugs, physical disability, mental disability, or emotional disability; 
 
15. Physical or mental incapacity to practice the profession as evidenced by a legal adjudication 

or a determination thereof by other lawful means; 
 
16. Permitting, aiding, or abetting the practice of a profession or the performance of activities 

requiring a license, certificate, or registration by a person not licensed, certified, or registered 
to do so; 

 
17. Having had his or her license, certificate, or registration denied, refused renewal, limited, 

suspended, or revoked or having had such license, certificate, or registration disciplined in any 
other manner in accordance with section 71-155 by another state or jurisdiction to practice 
the particular profession involved, based upon acts by the applicant, licensee, certificate 
holder, or registrant similar to acts described in this section. A certified copy of the record of 
denial, refusal of renewal, limitation, suspension, or revocation of a license, certificate, or 
registration or the taking of other disciplinary measures against it by another state or 
jurisdiction shall be conclusive evidence; 

 
18. Unprofessional conduct; 
 
19. Use of untruthful or improbable statements or flamboyant, exaggerated, or extravagant claims, 

concerning such licensee's, certificate holder's, or registrant's professional excellence or 
abilities, in advertisements; 

 
20. Conviction of fraudulent or misleading advertising or conviction of a violation of the Uniform 

Deceptive Trade Practices Act; 
 
21. Distribution of intoxicating liquors, controlled substances, or drugs for any other than lawful 

purposes; 
 
22. Willful or repeated violations of the Uniform Licensing Law or the rules and regulations of the 

department relating to the licensee's, certificate holder's, or registrant's profession, sanitation, 
quarantine, or school inspection; 

 
23. Unlawful invasion of the field of practice of any profession mentioned in the Uniform Licensing 

Law which the licensee, certificate holder, or registrant is not licensed, certified, or registered 
to practice; 

 
24. Failure to comply with sections 71-604, 71-605, and 71-606 relating to the signing of birth and 
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death certificates; 
 
25. Violation of the Uniform Controlled Substances Act or any rules and regulations adopted 

pursuant to the act; 
 
26. Purchasing or receiving any prescription drug from any source in violation of the Wholesale 

Drug Distributor Licensing Act; 
 
27. Violation of the Emergency Box Drug Act; 
 
28. Failure to file a report required by section 71-168; 
 
29. Failure to disclose the information required by section 71-1,314.01; 
 
30. Failure to disclose the information required by section 71-1,319.01; or 
 
31. Failure to disclose the information required by section 71-1,206.34.   

 
A license, certificate, or registration to practice a profession may also be refused renewal or revoked when the 
licensee, certificate holder, or registrant is guilty of practicing such profession while his or her license, 
certificate, or registration to do so is suspended or is guilty of practicing such profession in contravention of any 
limitation placed upon his or her license, certificate, or registration.   
 
Except in cases of failure to pay the required fees, no license shall be denied, suspended, limited, refused 
renewal, or revoked except after due notice and opportunity for a hearing. Disciplinary actions and proceedings 
shall be conducted as specified in the Uniform Licensing Law.   Any denial, suspension, limitation, refusal of 
renewal, or revocation of such license may be appealed, and the appeal shall be in accordance with the 
Administrative Procedure Act.  A person whose license has been revoked, suspended, or limited may petition 
the board for reinstatement in the manner provided by sections 71-161.04 to 71-161.06. 

 
106-015  UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT:  Nursing home administrator behavior (acts, knowledge, and practices) 
which fails to conform to the accepted standards of the nursing home administrator profession shall constitute 
unprofessional conduct and shall include but not be limited to those specified in Neb. Rev. Stat. 71-148 and the 
following:   
 
 1. Failure to utilize appropriate judgement in administering safe nursing home practices. 
 
 2. Failure to exercise competence in carrying out nursing home administration. 
 
 3. Failure to follow policies or procedures implemented in the practice situation to safeguard patient or 

resident care. 
 
 4. Failure to safeguard the patient’s or resident’s dignity and right to privacy. 
 
 5. Violating the confidentiality of information or knowledge concerning the patient or resident. 
 
 6. Mentally, verbally, or physically abusing patients or residents. 
 
 7. Failure to seek proper education and preparation for new nursing home administrator techniques or 

procedures. 
 




